



## **General Terms and Conditions:**

PLEASE REVIEW THE BELOW CAREFULLY. Registering for the Challenge will be deemed to signify acceptance of the terms and conditions below, including any revisions posted here.

Eligibility and Limitations. The EGA Aluminium Design & Innovation Challenge is open to UAE citizens and residents, who are students in UAE schools in Grades 9, 10,11 and 12 of the academic year 2023- 2024. Teams registering for the EGA Aluminium Design & Innovation Challenge can include from three and maximum of four students and one coach/mentor. Maximum of only one registration is allowed per team. Schools can register multiple teams in the Challenge. A parent/guardian consent form for every student is required to participate. Registration can only be made online through <a href="https://engineerthefuture.untapcompete.com/">https://engineerthefuture.untapcompete.com/</a>. The Registration must be done by the mentor/coach using an official School Email ID.

Costs. There is no registration or submission cost to participate in the EGA Aluminum Design & Innovation Challenge. Shortlisted finalist teams will receive the Prototyping Kit free of charge. Travel costs to the optional bootcamp, finalists briefing event or the final event will not be covered by the organizers.

Closing date and Final Event. The Online part of the EGA Aluminum Design & Innovation Challenge closes on 8<sup>th</sup> January 2024 at 23:59 PM UAE time zone and shortlisted finalists will be announced on the Challenge website and through the registered email IDs. The final event will be held on February 2024 and the venue will be announced shortly.

Submission of Entries. Submission of entries can only be made online through the site <a href="https://engineerthefuture.untapcompete.com/">https://engineerthefuture.untapcompete.com/</a> The mentor/coach should submit the entries on behalf of the team. Hand delivered, posted or emailed entries will not be considered. Submission should be correctly labeled with the team ID. Submissions must be a maximum of 15 pages of A4 Landscape using the template provided and may also include up to three visual illustrations in addition.





Conduct and Decisions. The judging panel decision will be final, there will be no appeal system and no communication will be entertained on the announced results. No attempt should be made to contact the judges or discussion entered into with the judges either personally or through any person or medium during or after the challenge regarding the team participation, their submissions or the judging criteria.

**Prize(s).** The prize(s) that may be awarded to the winner(s) are not transferable, or exchangeable for any other prize. If a winner cannot be contacted or is disqualified for any reason, EGA and the EGA Aluminum Design & Innovation Challenge organizers reserves the right to determine an alternate winner in its sole discretion. The EGA Aluminum Design & Innovation Challenge organizers or EGA will not be responsible for any inability of a prize winner to accept the specified prize.

Release. By participating in the challenge, each participant and winner(s) waives any and all claims of liability against EGA, its employees and agents, the EGA Aluminum Design & Innovation Challenge sponsors, the organizers and their respective employees and agents, for any personal injury or loss which may occur from the conduct of, or participation in, the contest, or from the use of any prize. The EGA Aluminum Design & Innovation Challenge organizers or EGA will not be liable for any change of date or venue of the final event.

Publicity. The participating teams may be required to participate in publicity connected with the EGA Aluminium Design & Innovation Challenge. By entering the EGA Aluminium Design & Innovation Challenge, students and mentors/coaches give agreement for the details of all submissions to be shared by EGA on its website and associated media channels. By participating, where allowed by law, all participants and winner(s) grant EGA permission to use their names, photographs, voices, videotape, and likenesses in connection with the promotion of the EGA Aluminium Design & Innovation Challenge and waive any claims to royalty, right or remuneration for such use.





**Temporary Charge of Prototype**. EGA will keep temporary possession of the prototype of the 20 shortlisted teams for a limited period of time to display to the public. A plaque with the team members names, coach/mentor name and school name will be displayed on the prototype.

Compliance with Law. This EGA Aluminium Design & Innovation Challenge is governed by UAE Law and is subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the UAE courts. Submissions to the EGA Aluminium Design & Innovation Challenge should not intentionally or unintentionally violate any applicable local, state, national or international law or regulation.

**Liability.** EGA and the challenge's participating sponsors, Edutech are not liable for any injury or accident caused by neither using the prototyping kit components nor the machines in the fabrication labs. EGA will provide supervision to guide the students and assess them to the proper usage of these materials during the announced dates. Any damages caused by or to the students will be of their own personal liability.